AMENDMENT NO. 12
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 12 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Michael
Baker International, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR s predecessor in interest, Pacific Municipal Consultants, entered
into a Professional Services Agreement with County on September 21, 2006, (hereinafter,
“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 17, 2007 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 1), July 8, 2008 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 27), July 20, 2009
(hereinafter, “Amendment No. 3”), December 1, 2009 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 47), June
26, 2010 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 57), December 21, 2010 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
67), June 29, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 77), December 12, 2011 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 87), June 25, 2012 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 97), May 29, 2013
(hereinafter, “Amendment No. 10”), and March 20, 2014 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 117);
and

WHEREAS, Peter C. and Grace L. Wang (hereinafter, “Project Applicants™) have applied to the
County for a permit for a standard subdivision for the Peter C. and Grace L.. Wang Subdivision
(hereinafter, “Project”); and

WHEREAS, an Environmental Impact Report (hereinafter, “EIR”) is required for the
PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, County engaged Pacific Municipal Consultants to prepare the EIR; and

WHEREAS, as of July 1, 2015, Pacific Municipal Consultants was placed under the ownership
of CONTRACTOR; and

WHEREAS, the EIR has not been completed and the Project Applicants have requested
additional time to determine the water supply and a plan of action to complete the Project before
work on the EIR can continue; and

Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. 12 to Professional Services Agreement
Michael Baker International, Inc.

Peter C. and Grace L. Wang Subdivision EIR

RMA - Planning

Term: July 1, 2005 — September 30, 2017

Not to Exceed: $129.228.00



WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to September
30, 2017 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow the Project Applicants additional
time to determine the water supply and a plan of action to complete the Project before work on
the EIR can continue.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 20035 to September 30, 2017, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

The “Estimated Completion Date” referenced in Section IV, Project Schedule, of Exhibit
A — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of this Agreement is hereby amended to
extend through September 30, 2017, to conform to the amended term of the Agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 12 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as
if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 12 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 12.

Page 2 of 3

Amendment No. 12 to Professional Services Agreement
Michael Baker International, Inc.

Peter C. and Grace L. Wang Subdivision EIR

RMA — Planning

Term: July 1, 2005 - September 30, 2017

Not to Exceed: $129,228.00



IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 12 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: / 7/[ L, 44 Ve Michael Baker International, Inc.
Director of Planning Contractor’s Business Name

e _GlnfiY .

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Its: Df\.] LP O, Cz.“ lt(-, l, 1 e~ f?“f"s ('c.‘ft’\ +
(Print Name and Title)

Date: :‘L,—fu,' 2R, 1o ts

By: ;- ki /] o ~'; A

A AL XL LDUAA o
(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer)

Approved as to Form and*/Legality
Office of the County Counsel

,Z?/’Z// Its: ‘j’;"f”‘ Nni w(;‘f' Le B(‘(?Li( .‘ ,-4< < 3:{(‘?‘{4

¥ D}puty éounty Cqunse]/ - (Print Name and Title) '7
Date: //? //6 Date: 'ju I 28 2005
Approved as to Fiscal P ion :
By: JA
Aydief/CdrtroTler

Date: o (I \j

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to exccute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 12 to Professional Services Agreement
Michael Baker International, Inc.

Peter C. and Grace L. Wang Subdivision EIR

RMA - Planning

Term: July 1, 2005 — September 30, 2017

Not to Exceed: $129,228.00



ACOoOrRD” CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. :

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

Holder Identifier : ABCDEFHI

PRODUCER . ’ ﬁgh::'g\cr
bominion Tower, 10th Floor E-MAIL
625 Liberty Avenue ADDRESS:
FYEESDURGH PA 1320E-3 110 SR INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INSURER A: Liberty Mutual Fire Ins Co 23035
Michael Baker_' ]_:nterngltjonal. Inc. INSURER B: Lloyd's Syndicate No. 2623 AA1128623
Egﬁrgﬁﬂiniic’cgﬂﬁ)”um“”’“ INSURER C: Liberty Insurance Corporation 42404
ﬁgﬁghzrggﬁﬁgﬁapgﬂkggg%eﬁsﬁ”ite 220 INSURERD:  National Union Fire Ins Co of Pittshurgh 19445
INSURER E:
INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570058699188 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE NED] W POLICY NUMBER M2 R i LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY TB2681004145714 1 t{3/’30/2015 EACH OCCURRENGE $2,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
| cLamsmape occuR e $1,000,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $£5,000
PERSGNAL & ADV INJURY $2,000,000] &
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $4,000, 000 =2
POLICY fgg; Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG $4,000,000 §
OTHER: §
A AS2-681-004145-724 06/30/2014(08/30/2015| COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 0
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY iy $1,000,000 B
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY ( Per person) ZO
™| ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) o
AUTOS AUTOS 2
PROPERTY DAMAGE
X _[HREDAUTOS | X | NOI-OWNED (Per accident) =
5
D | x | umBreLLALIE | X | occur BED18742918 08/30/2014108/30/2015] EACH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000] ©
|| excess L CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $10,000,000
DEELL X JReTENTION 510,000
C | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND wA768D004145694 06/30/2014/08/30/2015 y [ PER l OTH-
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY VIN AOS STATUTE ER
5 1| il EHOERETOR R ie s | EXECLTIRE E’ N/A WC7681004145704 06/30,/2014|08/30,/2015/| - EACH ACCIDENT $1,.000,000
(Mandatory in NH) wI E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
; i
ééé%é’?:%ﬁ uOangPERATJONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT §$1,000,000
B | E&O-PL-Primary QC1402675 06/30/2014|08,/31/2015|Per Claim $5,000,000
professional & Pollution Aggregate $5,000,000
SIR applies per policy terpms & conditions

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

For Named Insured Only: Attn: pam warfield. RE: MB Project Name: Grace L. wang subdivisijon EIR. County of Monterey, its
officers, agents and employees are included as additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General
Liability and Automobile Liability policies. General Liability and Automobile Liability policies evidenced herein are Primary
and Non-Contributory to other insurance available to an additional insured, but only in accordance with the policy's
provisions. A waiver of Subrogation is granted in favor of Certificate Holder in accordance with the policy provisions of the
General Liability and Automob‘i?e Liability policies.

Pl O -

[

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
POLICY PROVISIONS,

County of Monterey Planning AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
& Building Inspection Dept.
Attn: Dalia Mariscal-Martinez

168 west Alisal street, 2nd Floor % %{5& . (‘—g yf
Salinas CA 93901 usA St-eaned 720

TR R IR E

©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



2332012001 34600065.
1 {

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ T C&REFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

This endorsement modifics insurance provided wnder the {ollowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORAM

SECTION 11 - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an insured any preson or organization for whom you have
apreed in writing 1o provide lability insurance, But

The insarance provided by this amendment:

L

)

L

Applies only to “bodily injury” or “properry damage® adsing out of (a) "your wark® or (b} premises or other propeny owted
by or yeated o yoin

Appliesonly (o coverage and minimusa limits of insurance sequired by the writien agreement, ot in no event excords either
the scope of coverage or the limits of insurance provided by this poliey; and

Dioes net apply 1o any preson or arganization for whom you have procared separate fiahiliry fusurance while such insumnce is
15 effect, regardiess of whether the scope of eoverage or limits of insurance of this policy exteed those of such odser insumnce
or whether such other insurance is valid and collactible,

The following provisions also apply:

1

3

U

Whare the applicable wrinten apreemen: requices the insured 1o provide liability insucance on o pamary, excess, contingent, o1
any othes basis, this policy will apply solely on the basis required by such wrinen agrecment and hem 4. Ocher Insurance of
SECFION IV of this policy will not apply.

Where the applicable written agreement does not specify on whar busis the Exbility insuzance will apply, the provisions of Tiem
4. Odher Invorance of SECTION 1V of this policy will govern,

This endorsement shall not apply 10 any person or organization for any *bodily injary™ or "propeny damage" if any other
addifional msured endorsement on this policy applics 1o 1hat person or organization with regard to the "bodily injury” or
“properry damage”,

1f any otber zdditional insured endorsement applics 10 #ny person or organizazion and you are obligated under a wrinien
agreement to provide babibily insursice on o primazy, excess, contingent, or any cther basis for that additions) insured, this
policy will apply solely on the basis required by such writien sgrecment and Hem 4. Chher Insurance of SECTION IV of this
policy will not apply, regardiess of whether the person or orpanizaton has available other wbid and collecuble insurance. 1f
the applicable wrirnten agrerment does ot specify-on what basis the Labiliry insueance will apply, the provisicns of rem 4.
Other lasurance of SECTION 1V of this policy will govem.

Thas endonementis exerated by the LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Premium §

Iiffentive D Tipiration Date
Fos marhment o Polizy Na. TERZ2-681~004145~714
Al Basis
fsayd Fo
2 iy, £t
ol Lo
F) et d e Ll
Comniepsigned by /«—"_ﬁ a j:';‘
Y R S OV T P —
lssed Sales (tice and Dy, Feul. Sernd Ne.

L™ 20010605



233Z01 200144600086

| " {

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
| AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endersement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

[ Name Of Person Or Organization: Any person or organization with whom you have agreed in writing to
walve any right of recovery prior to a foss

information required {0 complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph B. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Agalnst Others To Us of
Section IV ~ Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against
the person or organization shown in the Schedule
above because of payments we make for infury or
damage arising out of your ongoing aperafions or
"your work" done under a contract with that person
or organization and included in the “products-
completed operations hazard”. This waiver applies
only 1o the person or organization shown in the
Schedule sbove,

This endorsement & excouted by the LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE: COMPANY

Premium §
Hffeetive Datc - Fxpioting Darc
For snachment Pohicy N, TBE“G@]. _0@4 1 5‘5_7 1 4
Audi Hasis
Exsucd T'o
L o J
Lot T
P W& <
I AP PP p——
* lssued Sales Offioc antd Na. ‘ind Serdal Wo,

CG 24040508 @ Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 © Page1of



U3 2013003667000

Palicy Number TB2-681-004145-714
fssued by LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPARY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
NOTICE OF CAKNGELLATION TO THIRD PARTIES
This endorsement modifies Insurance provided uader ihe [ollowing:

BUSIVESS AUTO COVERAGE PART
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE PART

GARAGE COVERAGE PART

TRUCKERS COVERAGE PART

EXCESS AUTOMOBILE UIABILITY INDEMNITY COVERAGE PART
SELF-NSURED TRUCKER EXCESS UABILITY COVERAGE PART
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

EXCESS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTSICOMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

COMMERCIAL LIABILITY — UMBRELLA COVERAGE FORM

Schadule
Name of Other Person(s}/ Emall Address or mailing { Number Days Notice:
Organizationish { address:

“Per schedulz an fie with e company” 33

A, H we cancel this policy for any reason ether than nonpayment of premhum, we will notily the persons ar
organizetions shown in the Schedule above, We will send nolica 10 the emall or maeiling address listed above
atleast 10 days, or the number of days listed above, i any, before the cancellation becomes effeclive. Inno
gvaat does the natice o the third pany exceed the notice o the first named insured.

8. This advance notification of 8 pending cancellation of coverage is latended &5 2 courtesy only. Cur {ailure ¢
provide such advance nolificstion will nol exiend the polfcy canceliation date nor negate canceliation of the
palicy.

A0 other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchangsd.

Lif 58 O 0514 @ 2011 Liberty Muluzl Group of Companies. All rights resarved. Page 1 oi 1
tncludes copyrighied material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with

its permission.



Policy Numbar:  AS7~681~004145~724
Issusd by: Liberiy Mutual Fire Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ {T CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED - NONCONTRIBUTING

This endorsement madifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORWN
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIERS COVERGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respest o soverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by ihis endorsement.

This endorsemerl idenlifies parson{s) or ‘organization{s} who are “nsureds” under the Who 18 An Insured
Pravision of the Covarage Form. This endorsament doas not alter coverage provided in the Coverags form.

Schedule

Mame of Person{s} or Organizations{s):

Arty person or organization wham you have agreed in writing to add as an additional insured, but anly to coverage
and minimum §mits of instrancs required by the written agreemeant, and in no event to exeaed either the scope of
coverage or the fimits of Insurance provided in this policy.

Ragarding Designated Contract or Project:

Esch person or grganization shown in the Schadule of this endorsemant is an "insyred” for Liability Coverage. but
only to the exient that person or organization qualifies as an “nsured” under the Who Is An Insured Provision
contaned ir Section Il of the Coverage Form.

The following is added to the Other Insurance Condition:
1f you have agreed in a wrilten agreement thaf this policy will be primary and without right of sontribution
from any insurance in force for an Additional tnsursd for Fability arising out of your operatlions, and the
agresmant was exacuted prior o the "bodlly injury" or "properiy damage”, then this insurance will be
primary and we will not sesk contribution from such insurange,

Authorized Representative:

AC 842308 11 ©2014, Liberty Mutual Group of Companies. Al rights reserved. Page 1 of 1
Inchuias copyrighted matenal of Insurance Services Offics, Ing. with its
' permission.



O07Z0E200391278039]1

-

POLICY NUMBER:  AS2-681~004145-724 COMMERCIAL AUTO
' ' CA 04440310

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE FOLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

BUSINESS AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this  endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form  apply
unless modified by the endorsement.

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organlzations(s):

Any person or organization with whom you have agrsed in writing to waive
any right of recovery prior to a loss.

Premium: § INCL

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown i the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us Condition does not apply 1o the
person{s} or erganization{s) shown inthe Scheduls,
but anly to the extent that subrogation is waived

priof to the "z ccident” or the “loss* under a cantract
with that persen or organization.

CA 04 4403 10 Copyright, Insurarice Services Office, Inc., 2009 Page 1 of1



Policy Number: ASZ2-681-004145-724
lssued By: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,
NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO THIRD PARTIES

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the {ollowing:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE PART

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE PART

GARAGE COVERAGE PART

TRUGKERS COVERAGE PART

EXCESS AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INDEMNITY COVERAGE PART
SELF-INSURED TRUCKER EXCESS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

EXCESS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

Scheduie
Name of Other Person(s}/ [ Email Address or mailing HNumber,
Drganization{s}): ; addresa: Days
_ Notice;
Per schedule on file with k 50

the company

A. 1T we cancel this policy for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we wili notify the persans or
erganizafions shown in the Schedule gbove. We will send notice to the emall or mailing address listed
above at least 10 days, or the number of days listed above, if any, befare the cancellation betomes
effeclive. Inno event does the notice to the third party exceed the notice 1o the first named insured.

B. This advence natification of & pending cancelialion of coverage is intended as a courtesy only, Our failure
to provide such advance nofification will npt exiend the policy cancellation date nor negate canceliation of
the policy.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remaln unchanged.

L 89 01 05 11 © 2011, Liberty Mutua! Group of Companies. Al rights reserved. Page 1 of
includes copyrighted material of Insurance Benvices Offige, inc.
with Ils permission.



NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO THIRD PARTIES

A. If we cancel this policy for any reason other than nonpayment of pramium, we will notify ths persons or
organizations shown in the Schedule below. We will send niotice to the email or mailing address listed below at
least 10 days, or the number of days listed below, if :any, before cancellation becomes effective. In no event
does the notice to the third psrty exceed the notice to the first named insured.

B. This advance nofification of a pending cancallation of coverage s intendad as a courtesy only, Our failure to
provide such advance notification will not extend the policy cancellation date nor negate sanceliation of the

policy.

Schedule
Hame of Other Person(s}/ Email Address or mailing address: Number Days Notice:
Organization{s):
Per schedule on file with the 30
company
Al ofher terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.
lssued by  Liberty Insurance Corporation 21894
Foratachment o Policy No.  WA7-6RD-004145 -—6 G4 Preriurm $
lssued to Michael Baker Corparation
WM D 18 06 14 © 2011, Liberty Mutual Group, All Rights Reserved. Page 1 of 1

Ed. 06/01/2011



WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right o recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We wili not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. {This agreement applies only to the
extent that you perform work under a wiitten contract that requires you to oblain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Not applicable in KY, NH and NJ

The waiver does not apply to any tight to recover payments which the
Minnesota Warkers Compensation Reinsurance Assaciation may have or pursue
under M.S.79.36, :

Schedule

Where required by coniract or written agreement prior to loss

This endorsement is execuled by the Liberty Insurance Corporation 21814
Premium §

Effeciive Date Expiration Date
For attachment to Poficy Na. WA7-680-004145-694

WCoo0313 © 1983 National Council on Compensation Insurance. Page 1of 1
Ed. 4/1/1984



‘Policy Number: QC1402675

LIMITED AUTHORITY TO ISSUE CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE ENDORSEMENT

In consideration of the premium charged, it is hereby understood and agreed as follows:

(1

2)

(3)

Underwriters authorize Aon the (*Certificate Issuer”) to issue Cartificates of
Insurance at the request or direction of the Assured. [t is expressly understood and
agreed that, subject Ic Paragraph (2) below, any Certificate of Insurance so issued
shall not confer any rights upon the Certificate Hoider, create any ohbligation on the
part of the Ungerwriters, or purport to, or be construed to, alter, extend, modify, -~
amend, or otherwise change the terms or conditions of this Pelicy in any manner
whatsoever. In the case of any confiict between the description of the terms and
conditions of this Policy contained in any Certificate of Insurance on the one hand,
and the terms and conditions of this Policy as set forth herein on the other, the terms

and conditions of this Policy as set forth herein shall control.

Notwithstanding Paragraph (1) above, such Cedificales of Insurance as are
authorized under this endorsement may provide that in the event the Underwriters
cancel or non-renew this Policy or in the event of a Material Change to this Policy,
Underwriters shall mail written notice of such cancellation, non-renewal, or Material
Change to such Certificate Holder 30 days prior to the effective date of cancellation,
non-renewal, or a Materfal Change, but 10 days prior o the effective date of
cangellation in the event the Assured has failed o pay a premium when due. The
Assured shall provide written notice fo the Underwriters of all such Cerificate
Holders, if any, specified in each Gertificate of Insurance (i} at inception of this
Policy, {il} 90 days prior to expiration of this Policy, and (i) within 10 days of receipt of
a ‘written request from Underwriters. Underwriters' obligation to mail notice of
cancellation, non-renewal, or a Materlal Change as provided in this paragraph shafl
apply solely to those Cerlificate Holders with respect to whom the Assured has

provided the foregoing written notice to the Underwriters.

it is further understood and agreed that Underwriters’ authorization of the Cerlificate
Issuer under this endorsement is limited soiely fo the issuance of Certificates of
insurance and does not authorize, empower, or appoint the Certificate Issuer to act
as an agent for the Underwriters or bind the Underwriters for any other purpose. The
Certificate Issuer shall be solely responsible for any errors or omissions in connection

with the issuance of any Certificate of Insurance pursuant to this endorsement,

As used in this endorsement:

{D Cerificate of Insurance means a document issued for informational
purposes only as evidence of the existence and terms of this Policy in order

to satisfy a contractual obligation of the Assured.

{ii) Material Change means an endorsement to or amendment of this Pelicy
after issuance of this Policy by the Underwriters that restricts the coverage

afforded 1o the Assured.

All-other terms, clauses and conditions remain unchanged.

Market Submission - Supplernental Page 38 of 54 OM 28/06/ 1\4‘-\3‘9‘ f’/ﬂ !i#-';,r.‘l' 7

¥

Clauses

i
/

bt .

- lh'-‘\_-,'-



